MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 269

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

§ 1371. Protective headgear for motorcycle riders

Every person operating a motorcycle or motor driven cycle, or riding as a passenger on a motorcycle or motor driven cycle or in a sidecar attached to a motorcycle or motor driven cycle shall wear protective headgear conforming with such minimum standards of construction and performance as the Secretary of State may prescribe.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 268

AN ACT Relating to State Contribution to Pollution Abatement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 411, amended. The first paragraph of section 411 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 79 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The commission is authorized to pay an amount not in excess of 30% of the expense of a municipal or quasi-municipal pollution abatement construction program which has received federal approval and federal funds for construction. State grant-in-aid participation shall be limited to grants for waste treatment facilities, interceptor systems and outfalls.

The word "expense" shall not include costs relating to land acquisition or debt service.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 269

AN ACT Increasing Tax on Milk Producers for Promotional Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 4505, amended. Section 4505 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 4505. Tax of 3c per hundredweight

A tax is levied and imposed at the rate of se 3c per hundredweight on all milk produced in this State, except that no tax shall be imposed upon any milk used on the farm where produced.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 4506, amended. Section 4506 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 4506. Handler may deduct tax from purchase price

Each handler purchasing milk and paying, or becoming liable to pay, the tax imposed by section 4505 shall charge and collect from the producer a tax at the rate of 200 per hundredweight to be deducted from the purchase price of all milk received or so purchased by such handler.

Producer-dealers shall pay a tax of $\frac{2e}{3c}$ per hundredweight on all milk produced and sold other than to a handler.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 4509, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 4509 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

On the filing of said report, each handler shall pay to the State Tax Assessor a tax at the rate of $\frac{2}{2}$ 3c per hundredweight upon all milk so reported.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 270

AN ACT Clarifying Compensation for Disfigurement Under the Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 39, § 56, amended. Section 56 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 408 and section 6 of chapter 489, both of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end thereof, the following paragraph:

The commission may award proper and equitable compensation for serious facial or head disfigurement not to exceed \$1,500, including a disfigurement continuous in length which is partially in the facial area and also extends into the neck region. The commission, if in its opinion the earning capacity of an employee has been or may in the future be impaired, may award compensation for any serious disfigurement in the region above the sterno clavicular articulations anterior to and including the region of the sterno cleido mastoid muscles on either side, but no award for the total disfigurement as set forth shall, in the aggregate, exceed \$1,500. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, 2 or more serious disfigurements, not continuous in length, resulting from the same injury, if partially in the facial area and partially in the neck region as described in the preceding sentence, shall be deemed to be a facial disfigurement.